

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 17, 2014]

No. 14-5018

United States Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit

JACQUELINE HALBIG, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as
Secretary of Health and Human Services, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

**BRIEF OF AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia, No. 1:13-cv-00623

Joseph Miller

jmillerahip.org

Julie Simon Miller

jumillerahip.org

AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS

601 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

South Building, Suite 500

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 778-3200

Andrew J. Pincus

apincus@mayerbrown.com

Brian D. Netter

bnetter@mayerbrown.com

Thomas P. Wolf

twolf@mayerbrown.com

MAYER BROWN LLP

1999 K Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

Counsel for America's Health Insurance Plans

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1).....	i
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY	xii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
PREMIUM ASSISTANCE TAX CREDITS IN FEDERALLY FACILITATED EXCHANGES ARE AN ESSENTIAL SAFEGUARD AGAINST THE DESTABILIZATION AND FAILURE OF THESE INSURANCE MARKETS.....	7
A. The Shared Responsibility Payments And Premium Tax Credits Are Essential To Create The Broad Risk Pools Needed For Proper Functioning Of The Market Reforms.....	9
1. A balanced risk pool is essential for a stable health insurance marketplace.....	9
2. The Affordable Care Act’s reforms include features critical to promoting market stability.....	15
a. Insurance market reforms.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
b. Reforms to create a balanced risk pool.....	19
B. If Tax Credits Were Unavailable In Federally Facilitated Exchanges, The Risk Pool Would Skew Significantly Toward High-Risk Individuals.....	26
1. The elimination of tax credits would disproportionately deter participation of those consumers needed to create a balanced risk pool.....	27
2. The elimination of tax credits in FFEs would restrict applicability of the shared responsibility requirement, substantially eroding its effectiveness in promoting balanced risk pools.	30
3. Delinking the tax credits from the integrated reforms would create an unequal system in which residents of FFE states would be relegated to non-functioning marketplaces.	32
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	2
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir.)	6
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014)	5
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
*26 U.S.C. § 36B	24, 31
26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(A)	8
26 U.S.C. § 106(a)	24
26 U.S.C. note preceding § 4001	23
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b)	25
*26 U.S.C. § 5000A	22, 33
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(1)	25
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(1)(A)	30
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(1)(B)(ii)	31
26 U.S.C. § 6012(a)(1)(A)(i)	22
*42 U.S.C. § 300gg(a)(1)(A)	17
42 U.S.C. § 300gg(a)(1)(A)(iii)	17
*42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1	16
*42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3	18
*42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4	17
*42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
*42 U.S.C. § 18022	19
42 U.S.C. § 18022(d)(2).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 18022(e)	19
42 U.S.C. § 18024(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 18032(c)(1)	36
42 U.S.C. § 18061	23, 36
42 U.S.C. § 18062	36
42 U.S.C. § 18063	35
42 U.S.C. § 18082(c)(2)	24
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(A)	10, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(C)	21
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(E)	21
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(F)	21
*42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(I)	10, 20, 21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(J).....	21
79 Fed. Reg. 3593 (Jan. 22, 2014)	24
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111–152, 124 Stat. 1029	2
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111–148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	1, 2
Rev. Proc. 2013–35, 2013–47 I.R.B. 537	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adele M. Kirk, <i>Riding the Bull: Experience With Individual Market Reform in Washington, Kentucky, and Massachusetts</i> , 25 J. HEALTH POLITICS, POLICY & LAW 133 (2000)	13
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Am. Acad. of Actuaries, <i>Critical Issues in Health Reform: Market Reform Principles</i> (2009), http://www.actuary.org/pdf/health/market_reform_may09.pdf	11, 12
Am. Acad. of Actuaries, <i>Critical Issues in Health Reform: Risk Pooling</i> (July 2009), http://www.actuary.org/pdf/health/pool_july09.pdf	11
Am. Acad. of Actuaries, Issue Brief, <i>How Will Premiums Change Under the ACA?</i> (May 2013), http://www.actuary.org/files/Premium_Change_ACA_IB_FINAL_050813.pdf	30
ASPE Issue Br., <i>Health Insurance Marketplace Premiums for 2014</i> (Sept. 2013), http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/2013/marketplacepremiums/ib_marketplace_premiums.cfm	29
ASPE Issue Br., <i>Health Insurance Marketplace: Summary Enrollment Report for the Initial Annual Open Enrollment Period</i> (May 1, 2014), http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/2014/MarketPlaceEnrollment/Apr2014/ib_2014Apr_enrollment.pdf ..	23, 27
ASPE Research Br., <i>Premium Affordability, Competition, and Choice in the Health Insurance Marketplace</i> (June 18, 2014), http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/2014/Premiums/2014MktPlacePrem.pdf	25
Br. of AHIP and Blue Cross Blue Shield Ass'n as <i>Amici Curiae</i> on Severability, <i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012), 2012 WL 72449	2, 13
Br. for AHIP as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Neither Party, <i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011), 2011 WL 795219	2
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Reinsurance, Risk Corridors, and Risk Adjustment Final Rule</i> (2012), http://www.cms.gov/ccio/resources/files/downloads/3rs-final-rule.pdf	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Christina Postolowski & Abigail Newcomer, <i>Helping Students Understand Health Care Reform and Enroll in Health Insurance</i> (2013), http://health.younginvincibles.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/09/ACA-Toolkit_Helping-Students-Understand-Health-Care-Reform-and-Enroll-in-Health-Insurance.pdf	20
Cong. Budget Office, <i>An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> (Nov. 30, 2009) (JA 144)	23
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Updated Estimates of the Effects of the Insurance Coverage Provisions of the Affordable Care Act</i> (Apr. 2014), http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/45231-ACA_Estimates.pdf	23, 25
Conrad F. Meier, <i>Universal Health Insurance in Washington State: A Grim Prognosis for All of Us</i> , <i>Medical Sentinel</i> (Mar./Apr. 2000).....	14
Henry J. Kaiser Family Found., <i>Explaining Health Care Reform: Risk Adjustment, Reinsurance, and Risk Corridors</i> (Jan. 2014), http://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress.com/8544-explaining-health-care-reform-risk-adjustment-reinsurance-and-risk-corridors1.pdf	36
Henry J. Kaiser Family Found., <i>Health Insurance Market Reforms: Pre-Existing Condition Exclusions</i> (Sept. 2012), http://kaiserfamilyfoundation.files.wordpress.com/2013/01/8356.pdf	18
https://www.healthcare.gov/find-premium-estimates/#results/&aud=indv&type=med&state=FL&county=Miami-Dade&age0=27&employerCoverage=no&householdSize=1&income=24000	33
Jill Bernstein, <i>Issue Br.: Recognizing Destabilization in the Individual Health Insurance Market</i> (Robert Wood Johnson Found. July 2010)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Katherine Swartz, <i>Sharing Risks, How Government Can Make Health Insurance Markets More Efficient and More Affordable</i> , in <i>THE ECONOMICS OF RISK</i> (Donald J. Meyer, ed., 2003)	11
Kathryn Linehan, <i>Underwriting in the Non-Group Health Insurance Market: The Fundamentals</i> (Nat’l Health Pol’y Forum Background Paper No. 69, 2009), http://www.nhpf.org/library/background-papers/BP69_UnderwritingNonGroup_06-04-09.pdf	10
Laura Skopec & Emily R. Gee, ASPE Research Brief, <i>Nearly 5 in 10 Uninsured Single Young Adults Eligible for the Health Insurance Marketplace Could Pay \$50 or Less per Month for Coverage in 2014</i> (Oct. 28, 2013), http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/2013/UninsuredYoungAdults/rb_uninsureduyoungadults.pdf	28
Linda J. Blumberg & John Holahan, <i>Do Individual Mandates Matter?</i> (Urban Inst. 2008), http://www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/411603_individual_mandates.pdf	11
Mark W. Stanton, <i>The High Concentration of U.S. Health Care Expenditures</i> (Agency for Healthcare Research & Quality Pub. No. 06-0060, 2006), http://www.ahrq.gov/research/findings/factsheets/costs/expriach/expendria.pdf	12
Nat’l Ass’n of Ins. Comm’rs, <i>Adverse Selection Issues and Health Insurance Exchanges Under the Affordable Care Act</i> (2011), http://www.naic.org/store/free/ASE-OP.pdf	10
Paul Howard, <i>Building a Market-Based Health-Insurance Exchange in New York</i> (Ctr. for Med. Progress 2011), http://nyshealthfoundation.org/uploads/resources/market-based-health-insurance-exchange-april-2011.pdf	14, 15
Peter Suderman, <i>The Lesson of State Health-Care Reforms</i> , WALL ST. J., Oct. 15, 2009.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Robert Pear, <i>Gender Gap Persists in Cost of Health Insurance</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 19, 2012	17
Robert Wood Johnson Found., <i>Implications of Limited Age Rating Bands Under the Affordable Care Act</i> (2013), http://www.rwjf.org/content/dam/farm/reports/issue_briefs/2013 /rwjf404637/subassets/rwjf404637_1	17
Roger Stark, <i>Overview of the Individual Health Insurance Market in Washington State</i> (Wash. Pol’y Ctr. Jan. 2011).....	13, 14
Sarah Lyall, <i>Bill to Overhaul Health Insurance Passes in Albany</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 2, 1992	14
Stephen T. Parente & Tarren Bragdon, <i>Why Health Care Is So Expensive in New York</i> , WALL ST. J., Oct. 16, 2009	14, 15
Uwe E. Reinhardt, <i>Lost in the Shuffle: The Overarching Goals of Health Reform</i> , N.Y. TIMES ECONOMIX BLOG (Aug. 7, 2009), http://economix.blogs.nytimes.com/2009/08/07/lost-in-the- shuffle-the-overarching-goals-of-health-reform).....	16
